
Peter Sloman
CHIEF EXECUTIVE

Civic Offices, Bridge Street,
Reading RG1 2LU
 0118 937 3787

CIVIC OFFICES EMERGENCY EVACUATION: If an alarm sounds, leave by the nearest fire exit quickly and calmly 
and assemble on the corner of Bridge Street and Fobney Street.  You will be advised when it is safe to re-enter 
the building.

www.reading.gov.uk | facebook.com/ReadingCouncil | twitter.com/ReadingCouncil
  DX 40124 Reading (Castle Street)

To: Councillors Woodward (Chair), Maskell 
(Vice-Chair) and Rowland

Direct:  0118 937 2368
e-mail: amy.bryan@reading.gov.uk

24 October 2018

Your contact is: Amy Bryan - Committee Services

NOTICE OF MEETING - LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 2 - 1 NOVEMBER 2018

A meeting of the Licensing Applications Sub-Committee 2 will be held on Thursday, 1 
November 2018 at 4.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Bridge Street, Reading, RG1 
2LU. The Agenda for the meeting is set out below.

ACTION WARDS
AFFECTED

Page No

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

(a) Councillors to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests 
they may have in relation to the items for consideration;
(b) Councillors to declare whether they wish to speak on the 
grounds they:
(i) Have submitted a relevant representation as an 
interested party; or
(ii) Will be speaking on behalf of an interested party.

2. APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE - 
MIAH'S GARDEN OF GULAB, WOKINGHAM ROAD, READING

PARK 3 - 78

To consider an application for the review of the Premises 
Licence in respect of Miah’s Garden of Gulab, 130-134 
Wokingham Road, Reading.



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

LICENSING ACT 2003 HEARING ON THURSDAY 1 NOVEMBER 2018 @ 1630HRS 

APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE  

1. Premises:
Miah’s Garden of Gulab 
130-134 Wokingham Road
Reading
RG6 1JL

2. Applicants Requesting Review:
Home Office Immigration Enforcement 

3. Grounds for Review
A joint visit to the premises by officers of Home Office Immigration Enforcement 
and the Licensing Authority on 13th May 2018. The visit was carried out following 
a referral from the Slough Modern Slavery Sub Group. The visit uncovered the 
following: 

1. Five illegal workers were found on the premises who did not have the right to
work in the UK. This is contrary to the various Immigration Acts and is
considered as one of the most serious offences to take place in licensed
premises under the Licensing Act 2003. The employment of illegal workers on a
licensed premises is contrary to paragraphs 11.27 and 11.28 of the Secretary of
State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act and undermines the prevention of crime
and disorder licensing objective. The finding of one illegal worker is sufficient
for the serious consideration to be given to revoke the premises licence. Out of
the five illegal workers, 3 were overstayers and 2 were illegal entrants into the
UK.

2. There was a complete lack of licensing compliance; best practice procedures
or any evidence that the licensing objectives were being actively promoted.
Part A and Part B of the licence and a Section 57 notice could not be found –
these are all legal documents that should be produced to authorised officers.
There was no evidence that any member of staff had been authorised to sell
alcohol or even knew what the premises’ age verification policy was. Both of
these are breaches of the mandatory conditions attached to the premises
licence. There was also no evidence of any staff training or any knowledge of
what the licensing objectives are. All licence holders are supposed to be
actively promoting the licensing objectives.

4. Date of receipt of application:  30th August 2018 

A copy of the review application received is attached at Appendix LIC-1 

5. Date of closure of period for representations: 27th September 2018

1
Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 2 

6.  Representations received:                        

During the 28 day consultation period, representations were received in regard to this review 
application from: 
 
Reading Borough Council Licensing Team at Appendix LIC-2  
Thames Valley Police at Appendix LIC-3 
 
Additional information was received from Home Office Immigration Enforcement on 3rd 
September 2018 and that is found at Appendix LIC-Additional Info 
 
7. Background 
 
The premises is located in East Reading on the main Wokingham Road. 
 
The Premises Licence Holder is stated as: Jamshed Miah 
                                      
The premises currently has the benefit of a premises licence for the activities and hours 
detailed below: A copy of the current licence is attached at Appendix LIC-4. 
 
The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities 
 
Hours for the Performance of Live Music 
 
Monday  from 1100hrs until 0030hrs 
Tuesday  from 1100hrs until 0030hrs 
Wednesday  from 1100hrs until 0030hrs 
Thursday  from 1100hrs until 0030hrs 
Friday  from 1100hrs until 0030hrs 
Saturday  from 1100hrs until 0030hrs 
Sunday  from 1100hrs until 0030hrs 
 
Hours for the Playing of Recorded Music 
 
Monday  from 1100hrs until 0100hrs 
Tuesday  from 1100hrs until 0100hrs 
Wednesday  from 1100hrs until 0100hrs 
Thursday  from 1100hrs until 0100hrs 
Friday  from 1100hrs until 0100hrs 
Saturday  from 1100hrs until 0100hrs 
Sunday  from 1100hrs until 0100hrs 
 
Hours for the Provision of Late Night Refreshment 
 
Monday  from 2300hrs until 0030hrs 
Tuesday  from 2300hrs until 0030hrs 
Wednesday  from 2300hrs until 0030hrs 
Thursday  from 2300hrs until 0030hrs 
Friday  from 2300hrs until 0030hrs 
Saturday  from 2300hrs until 0030hrs 
Sunday  from 2300hrs until 0030hrs 

2
Page 4



 3 

 
Hours for the Sale by Retail of Alcohol 
 
Monday  from 1100hrs until 0030hrs 
Tuesday  from 1100hrs until 0030hrs 
Wednesday  from 1100hrs until 0030hrs 
Thursday  from 1100hrs until 0030hrs 
Friday  from 1100hrs until 0030hrs 
Saturday  from 1100hrs until 0030hrs 
Sunday  from 1100hrs until 0030hrs 
 
Good Friday    from 1200hrs until 2330hrs 
Christmas Day from 1200hrs until 2330hrs 
New Year's Eve from the end of permitted hours for that day to the start of permitted 
hours the following day. 
 
Hours the Premises is Open to the Public 
 
Monday  from 1100hrs until 0030hrs 
Tuesday  from 1100hrs until 0030hrs 
Wednesday  from 1100hrs until 0030hrs 
Thursday  from 1100hrs until 0030hrs 
Friday  from 1100hrs until 0030hrs 
Saturday  from 1100hrs until 0030hrs 
Sunday  from 1100hrs until 0030hrs 
 
 
8.  Licensing Objectives and Reading Borough Council’s Licensing Policy Statement 
In determining this application the Licensing Authority has a duty to carry out its 
functions with a view to promoting the four licensing objectives, which are as follows:- 
 

• the prevention of crime and disorder; 
• public safety 
• the prevention of public nuisance 
• the protection of children from harm 
 

In determining this application the Licensing Authority must also have regard to the 
representations received, the Licensing Authority’s statement of licensing policy and 
any relevant section of the statutory guidance to licensing authorities.  
 
 
9. Power of Licensing Authority on the determination of a Review 
In determining the application the sub-committee can take such of the steps 
as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives, which 
are: 

 
1. take no further action 
2. to issue formal warnings to the premises supervisor and/or premises 
 licence holder  

3
Page 5



 4 

3. modify the conditions of the licence (including, but not limited to hours of 
operation of licensable activities) 

4. exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence 
5. remove the designated premises licence supervisor 
6. suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months 
7. revoke the licence. 

 
Where the sub-committee takes a step mentioned in 3 or 4 it may provide that the 
modification or exclusion is to have effect for a period not exceeding three months 
or permanently. 
 
 
Amended Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 April 
2018 
 
Licensing Objectives and Aims: 
 
1.5 However, the legislation also supports a number of other key aims and 
purposes. These are vitally important and should be principal aims for everyone 
involved in licensing work.  

 They include:  

 protecting the public and local residents from crime, anti-social    
 behaviour and noise nuisance caused by irresponsible licensed    
 premises;  
 
 
Purpose 
1.7 This Guidance is provided to licensing authorities in relation to the 

carrying out of their functions under the 2003 Act. It also provides 
information to magistrates’ courts hearing appeals against licensing 
decisions and has been made widely available for the benefit of those who 
run licensed premises, their legal advisers and the general public. It is a 
key medium for promoting best practice, ensuring consistent application 
of licensing powers across England and Wales and for promoting fairness, 
equal treatment and proportionality. 

 
1.8 The police remain key enforcers of licensing law. This Guidance does not 
bind police officers who, within the parameters of their force orders and the 
law, remain operationally independent. However, this Guidance is provided to 
support and assist police officers in interpreting and implementing the 2003 Act 
in the promotion of the four licensing objectives. 
 
The role of responsible authorities (eg Police) 
9.12 Each responsible authority will be an expert in their respective field, and 
in some cases it is likely that a particular responsible authority will be the 
licensing authority’s main source of advice in relation to a particular licensing 
objective. For example, the police have a key role in managing the night-time 
economy and should have good working relationships with those operating in 

4
Page 6



 5 

their local area5. The police should usually therefore be the licensing 
authority’s main source of advice on matters relating to the promotion of the 
crime and disorder licensing objective. However, any responsible authority 
under the 2003 Act may make representations with regard to any of the 
licensing objectives if they have evidence to support such representations. 
Licensing authorities must therefore consider all relevant representations from 
responsible authorities carefully, even where the reason for a particular 
responsible authority’s interest or expertise in the promotion of a particular 
objective may not be immediately apparent. However, it remains incumbent on 
all responsible authorities to ensure that their representations can withstand 
the scrutiny to which they would be subject at a hearing. 
 
Licensing authorities acting as responsible authorities  
9.13 Licensing authorities are included in the list of responsible authorities. A 
similar framework exists in the Gambling Act 2005. The 2003 Act does not 
require responsible authorities to make representations about applications for 
the grant of premises licences or to take any other steps in respect of different 
licensing processes. It is, therefore, for the licensing authority to determine 
when it considers it appropriate to act in its capacity as a responsible 
authority; the licensing authority should make this decision in accordance with 
its duties under section 4 of the 2003 Act. 
 
Home Office Immigration Enforcement acting as a responsible authority 
9.25 The Immigration Act 2016 made the Secretary of State a responsible 
authority in respect of premises licensed to sell alcohol or late night 
refreshment with effect from 6 April 2017. In effect this conveys the role of 
responsible authority to Home Office Immigration Enforcement who exercises 
the powers on the Secretary of State’s behalf. When Immigration Enforcement 
exercises its powers as a responsible authority it will do so in respect of the 
prevention of crime and disorder licensing objective because it is concerned 
with the prevention of illegal working or immigration offences more broadly. 
 
Hearings 
9.31 Regulations governing hearings may be found on the 
www.legislation.gov.uk website. If the licensing authority decides that 
representations are relevant, it must hold a hearing to consider them. The need 
for a hearing can only be avoided with the agreement of the licensing 
authority, the applicant and all of the persons who made relevant 
representations. In cases where only ‘positive’ representations are received, 
without qualifications, the licensing authority should consider whether a 
hearing is required. To this end, it may wish to notify the persons who made 
representations and give them the opportunity to withdraw those 
representations. This would need to be done in sufficient time before the 
hearing to ensure that parties were not put to unnecessary inconvenience. 
 
9.38 In determining the application with a view to promoting the licensing 
objectives in the overall interests of the local community, the licensing 
authority must give appropriate weight to: 
• the steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives; 

5
Page 7



 6 

• the representations (including supporting information) presented by all the 
parties; 
• this Guidance; 
• its own statement of licensing policy. 
 
Determining actions that are appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives 
9.42 Licensing authorities are best placed to determine what actions are 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives in their areas. All 
licensing determinations should be considered on a case-by-case basis. They 
should take into account any representations or objections that have been 
received from responsible authorities or other persons, and representations 
made by the applicant or premises user as the case may be. 
 
9.43 The authority’s determination should be evidence-based, justified as being 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives and proportionate to 
what it is intended to achieve. 
 
The Review process 
 
11.1 The proceedings set out in the 2003 Act for reviewing premises licences 
and club premises certificates represent a key protection for the community 
where problems associated with the licensing objectives occur after the grant 
or variation of a premises licence or club premises certificate. 
 
11.2 At any stage, following the grant of a premises licence or club premises 
certificate, a responsible authority, or any other person, may ask the licensing 
authority to review the licence or certificate because of a matter arising at the 
premises in connection with any of the four licensing objectives. 
 
Powers of a licensing authority on the determination of a review 
11.6 Where the relevant licensing authority does act as a responsible authority 
and applies for a review, it is important that a separation of responsibilities is 
still achieved in this process to ensure procedural fairness and eliminate 
conflicts of interest. As outlined previously in Chapter 9 of this Guidance, the 
distinct functions of acting as licensing authority and responsible authority 
should be exercised by different officials to ensure a separation of 
responsibilities.  
 
11.16 The 2003 Act provides a range of powers for the licensing authority which 
it may exercise on determining a review where it considers them appropriate 
for the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
 
11.17 The licensing authority may decide that the review does not require it to 
take any further steps appropriate to promoting the licensing objectives. In 
addition, there is nothing to prevent a licensing authority issuing an informal 
warning to the licence holder and/or to recommend improvement within a 
particular period of time. It is expected that licensing authorities will regard such 
informal warnings as an important mechanism for ensuring that the licensing 
objectives are effectively promoted and that warnings should be issued in writing 


[...]
20 cash each time he helps.  He works from 
5pm to 9pm.  He was not asked for any documentation in order to get the job. 

19
Page 21



Overstayer Three 

Subject was encountered in a car at the rear of the premises.  He confirmed he was 
employed by Miahs.  He confirmed he is a delivery man and works two days per 
week.  He has worked there for 3 or 4 weeks.  He was unable to confirm who gave 
him the job.  He was unable to confirm who the boss is and unable to confirm the 
name of the person who pays him.  Stated he receives pocket money for working.  
He did not show any documentation in order to get the job.  He later stated that the 
boss is Rahim in reception and he is paid £7 per hour. 

All officers then left the premises at 21:12.  

The visit outlined above was conducted following a referral the Slough Modern 
Slavery Sub Group. Visits were conducted by Reading Borough Council and the Fire 
Service investigating Potential Victims of Modern Slavery (PVoMS), and there was 
no substantial evidence of any PVoMS at the premises.  

A visit has been conducted historically to the premises on 31-10-2006, at which time 
no offenders were identified.  

This was the first of three visits to restaurants operated by Jamshed Miah and Fakrul 
Islam, the other two being: 

Miah’s of Pangbourne, 26 Reading Road, Pangbourne, Berks, RG8 7LY (26/06/18 
– 3 immigration offenders found working illegally).

Miah’s Spencers Wood, Tankerton House, Basingstoke Road, Spencers Wood, 
RG7 1AE (10/08/18 – 4 immigration offenders found working illegally).  

In total 12 immigration offenders have been found to be working illegally across the 
three premises. Jamshed Miah is the premises licence holder for all three 
establishments. 

20
Page 22



APPENDIX LIC-2

21
Page 23



22
Page 24



23
Page 25



24
Page 26



25
Page 27



26
Page 28



27
Page 29



28
Page 30



29
Page 31



30
Page 32



GEN46-LAN(5/95) 

THAMES VALLEY POLICE 

Division/Station : Reading Police Station Licensing Dept 

From : C2107 Declan Smyth   To : Reading Borough Council 

Ref : Miah’s Garden Of Gulab, 130-134 Wokingham Road, Reading, RG6 1JL     Date : 20th September 2018

Supportive review representation 

I C2107  Declan Smyth on behalf of the Chief Officer of Thames Valley Police wish to 
provide this representation in support of the review process relating to Miah’s Garden Of 
Gulab, 130-134 Wokingham Road, Reading, RG6 1JL. 

This representation is based on this premises and Mr Jamshed Miah complany’s failure to 
uphold the licensing objectives by committing offences in relation to immigration and the 
employment of illegal workers, as well as various breaches of the licence conditions. 

Therefore this representation gives due regard to the failure of this premises, Mr Jamshed 
Miah and his complany to support the licensing objective of prevention of crime and disorder 
as well as impacting negatively on all other licensing objectives. 

On 13th May 2018 – The Home Office Immigration and Reading Borough Council (RBC) 
inspection took place at Miah’s Garden Of Gulab,130-134 Wokingham Road, Reading, RG6 1JL.   

On arrival at the premises it was confirmed by the Home Office Immigration officers that 5 
members of staff working within the premises were working illegally 

A Reading Borough Council Licensing enforcement officer carried out an inspection of the 
premises licence during this process and found: 

1. Part A of the premises licence was not available for inspection.

2. A current copy of summary Part B of the premises licence was not displayed.

3. The premises was not displaying a Section 57 (in relation to Part A Premises licence).

4. The manager could not produce an authorisation list in regard to which staff can sell
alcohol under the personal licence.

5. The manager could not confirm what age verification policy that is in place.

6. A premise plan was not available for inspection.

7. The manager could not produce staff training records to show that they have trained
the staff about the licensing Act 2003.

8. The manager did not know what the four licensing objectives are.

Subject  : 

APPENDIX LIC-3

31
Page 33



GEN46-LAN(5/95) 

Thames Valley Police are also aware that of the three Miah’s restaurants included within the 
local Bekshire chain that currently all of them have been found employing illegal workers 
within a four month period in 2018, and all premises licences are currently now under review. 
 
(Please see Appendix TVP-Miah’s-1 and TVP-Miah’s-2) 
 
On 26th June 2018 –Of Pangbourne, 26 Reading Road, Pangbourne, Reading, Berkshire, RG8 
7LY.   
As a result of this visit 2 Bangladeshi nationals were arrested as persons liable to be detained 
and served papers as overstayers and illegal entrants respectively. Both subjects were 
detained. 1 Bangladeshi male was escorted off of the premises having been working illegally 
and served papers to report to the home office whilst his case is decided. All 3 males were 
named on the Civil Penalty Illegal working notice. 
 
On 10th August 2018 - The Home Office Immigration conducted an enforcement visit at 
Miah’s, Spencers Wood, Tankerton House, Basingstoke Road, Spencers Wood, Berkshire, 
RG7 1AE.  
There were 5 males in the kitchen. Of the 5 in the kitchen, 1 was reported to the Home Office 
and was not seen working, with all parties denying that he worked there. He was asked to 
leave the premises. 
The other 4 males in the kitchen were found to be in the UK illegally with no right to work. 
All 4 were arrested and detained. 
 
We understand that you must consider the elements of this case singularly and on its own 
merit, but we believe that it is pertinent for you to understand that the employment of illegal 
workers and poor compliance with the Licensing Act 2003 legislation is endemic of this 
Premises Licence Holder Mr Miah’s premises. 
 
It is the job of any responsible employer to ensure that the correct right to work checks are 
carried
[...]
 
the review procedures effectively to deter such activities and crime. Where reviews arise 
and the licensing authority determines that the crime prevention objective is being 
undermined through the premises being used to further crimes, it is expected that 
revocation of the licence – even in the first instance – should be seriously considered.  

Allowing this premises to continue to operate with the benefit of a premises licence will 
merely serve to perpetuate the criminal activity and human exploitation already apparent 
from the findings of the Thames Valley Police and colleagues in Immigration Enforcement.  

For these reasons Thames Valley Police respectfully recommend that the licensing Sub-
committee take the only appropriate and proportionate step available to them in a situation as 
serious as this and revoke the licence as the only possible means to promote the licensing 
objectives and further support the prevention of crime and disorder. 

Appendices 
TVP-Miah’s-1 (Miah’s Of Pangbourne, West Berkshir Council review) 
TVP-Miah’s-2 (Miah’s Spencers Wood, Wokingham Council review) 

33
Page 35



34
Page 36



35
Page 37



36
Page 38



37
Page 39



38
Page 40



39
Page 41



40
Page 42



41
Page 43



42
Page 44



43
Page 45



44
Page 46



45
Page 47



46
Page 48



47
Page 49



LICENSING ACT 2003 
SCHEDULE 12 

PART A 

PREMISES LICENCE 

Reading Borough Council being the Licensing Authority under the above Act, 
HEREBY GRANT a PREMISES LICENCE as detailed in this licence. 

Premises Licence Number LP8000154 

Premises Details 
Trading name of Premises and Address 

Miah's Garden of Gulab 
130-134 Wokingham Road
Reading
Berkshire
RG6 1JL

Telephone Number 0118 9667979 

Where the Licence is time limited the dates the Licence is valid  
N/A 

Licensable Activities 
Licensable Activities authorised by the Licence 

Performance of Live Music - Indoor  
Playing of Recorded Music - Indoor  
Late Night Refreshment - Indoor  
Sale of Alcohol by Retail - On & Off the Premises 

Authorised Hours for Licensable Activities 
The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities 

Hours for the Performance of Live Music 

Monday  from 1100hrs until 0030hrs 
Tuesday  from 1100hrs until 0030hrs 
Wednesday  from 1100hrs until 0030hrs 
Thursday  from 1100hrs until 0030hrs 
Friday  from 1100hrs until 0030hrs 
Saturday  from 1100hrs until 0030hrs 
Sunday  from 1100hrs until 0030hrs 

APPENDIX LIC-4

48
Page 50



 2

Hours for the Playing of Recorded Music 
 
Monday  from 1100hrs until 0100hrs 
Tuesday  from 1100hrs until 0100hrs 
Wednesday  from 1100hrs until 0100hrs 
Thursday  from 1100hrs until 0100hrs 
Friday  from 1100hrs until 0100hrs 
Saturday  from 1100hrs until 0100hrs 
Sunday  from 1100hrs until 0100hrs 
 
Hours for the Provision of Late Night Refreshment 
 
Monday  from 2300hrs until 0030hrs 
Tuesday  from 2300hrs until 0030hrs 
Wednesday  from 2300hrs until 0030hrs 
Thursday  from 2300hrs until 0030hrs 
Friday  from 2300hrs until 0030hrs 
Saturday  from 2300hrs until 0030hrs 
Sunday  from 2300hrs until 0030hrs 
 
Hours for the Sale by Retail of Alcohol 
 
Monday  from 1100hrs until 0030hrs 
Tuesday  from 1100hrs until 0030hrs 
Wednesday  from 1100hrs until 0030hrs 
Thursday  from 1100hrs until 0030hrs 
Friday  from 1100hrs until 0030hrs 
Saturday  from 1100hrs until 0030hrs 
Sunday  from 1100hrs until 0030hrs 
 
Good Friday    from 1200hrs until 2330hrs 
Christmas Day from 1200hrs until 2330hrs 
New Year's Eve from the end of permitted hours for that day to the start of permitted 
hours the following day. 
 
Opening Hours 
Hours the Premises is Open to the Public 
 
Monday  from 1100hrs until 0030hrs 
Tuesday  from 1100hrs until 0030hrs 
Wednesday  from 1100hrs until 0030hrs 
Thursday  from 1100hrs until 0030hrs 
Friday  from 1100hrs until 0030hrs 
Saturday  from 1100hrs until 0030hrs 
Sunday  from 1100hrs until 0030hrs 
 
Alcohol 
Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether 
[...]
 employee concerned was eligible to work in the United Kingdom.
Instead of not allowing employees to work if they had not provided the correct documenta-
tion he allowed them to work and paid cash in hand.  With all this in mind the subcommit-
tee were satisfied that Mr Hanif had knowingly employed person/s unlawfully in the United
Kingdom.

66
Page 68



Page 4 
 

7.     The subcommittee considered the evidence by Mr Kheng on behalf of Mr Hanif and 
the Home Office section 182 Guidance to Licensing Authorities.  The subcommittee were 
of the view that the premises licence should be revoked and that revocation was an ap-
propriate step with a view to promoting the crime prevention licensing objective." 
 

8.     The respondent then appealed to the Magistrates' Court.  There was a hearing on 
27 March 2015, and on 23 June the district judge decided to allow the respondent's ap-
peal.  On 1 September 2015, the district judge determined the issue of costs and on 7 
January 2016 he stated the case.  The appeal to the district judge was de novo, but he 
accepted that he could only allow the appeal if the subcommittee's decision was "wrong", 
the burden being on the appellant before him to establish that.   
 

9.     Looking now at the stated case, the district judge noted that the respondent had 
received a civil penalty for employing an illegal worker under section 15 of the Immigration, 
Asylum and Nationality Act 2006.  An immigration officer gave evidence to the effect that 
although by virtue of section 21 a criminal offence was committed, such proceedings were 
rarely brought.  The district judge also noted that the police and the Council's licensing 
officer were no longer saying that the respondent was a serial offender, but a redacted re-
port which was placed before the subcommittee still gave the impression that he "was in a 
much worse position than he actually was".  As for the failure to pay the minimum wage, 
the district judge said this: 
 

A.     "In
[...]
  We're very happy to do that.  Thank you very much indeed.

85. MR JUSTICE JAY:  Thank you very much.

75
Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Application for the Review of a Premises Licence - Miah's Garden of Gulab, Wokingham Road, Reading
	Miahs appendices
	Miahs appendices
	Miahs App
	Miahs Additional
	Miahs LIcensing 1
	Miahs TVP1

	TVP2
	TVP3

	Miahs lIcence
	ADP4EB3.tmp
	LICENSING ACT 2003 HEARING ON THURSDAY 25th OCTOBER 2018 @0930HRS
	4. Date of receipt of application:      30th August 2018
	A copy of the review application received is attached at Appendix LIC-1







Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 2 MEETING MINUTES - 1 NOVEMBER 2018

1

Present: Councillor Woodward (Chair);

Councillors Maskell (Vice-Chair) and Rowland

14. APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE - MIAH'S GARDEN OF 
GULAB, WOKINGHAM ROAD, READING 

The Head of Planning, Development and Regulatory Services submitted a report on an 
application by Home Office Immigration Enforcement for the review of the Premises 
Licence in respect of Miah’s Garden of Gulab, 130-134 Wokingham Road, Reading, RG6 
1JL.

The report stated that Home Office Immigration Enforcement had submitted the review 
of the Premises Licence, outlining a visit to the premises on 13 May 2018 when the 
premises had been found employing illegal workers.  The visit had been carried out 
following a referral from the Slough Modern Slavery Sub-Group.  A total of 5 illegal 
workers had been found on the premises, none of whom had a right to work in the UK.  
The report also stated that during the visit on 13 May 2018 the Reading Borough Council 
Licensing Team had found there to be a lack of licensing compliance, best practice 
procedures or any evidence that the licensing objectives were being actively promoted.

The application sought for the Premises Licence to be revoked due to the seriousness of 
the crimes discovered at the premises.  

A copy of the review application was attached to the report at Appendix I.

The report stated that representations had been received from the responsible 
authorities of Reading Borough Council Licensing Team and Thames Valley Police, which 
were attached to the report at Appendix II and III.  

The report stated that the Premises Licence Holder was Mr Jamshed Miah.  It was 
reported at the meeting that an application had been made on 10 October 2018 to 
transfer the premises licence to Mr Mouadjul Miah.  The current Premises Licence, a copy 
of which was attached to the report at Appendix IV, permitted the following:

Performance of Live Music
Monday to Sunday 1100 hours until 0030 hours

Playing of Recorded Music
Monday to Sunday 1100 hours until 0100 hours

Hours for the Provision of Late Night Refreshment 
Monday to Sunday 2300 hours until 0030 hours

Hours for the Sale by Retail of Alcohol
Monday to Sunday  1100 hours until 0030 hours



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 2 MEETING MINUTES - 1 NOVEMBER 2018

2

Good Friday 1200 hours until 2330 hours
Christmas Day 1200 hours until 2330 hours
New Year’s Eve from the end of permitted hours for that day to the start of the 
permitted hours the following day

Hours the Premises are Open of the Public
Monday to Sunday  1100 hours until 0030 hours
The report stated that in determining the application the Licensing Authority had a duty 
to carry out its functions with a view to promoting the four licensing objectives, as 
follows:

 The prevention of crime and disorder
 public safety
 The prevention of public nuisance
 The protection of children from harm

The report stated further that in determining the application the Licensing Authority 
must also have regard to the representations received, the Licensing Authority’s 
statement of licensing policy and any relevant section of the statutory guidance to 
licensing authorities.  Further, in determining the application the Licensing Authority 
could take such of the following steps as it considered appropriate and proportionate for 
the promotion of the licensing objectives:

 Take no further action
 To issue formal warnings to the premises supervisor and/or premises licence holder
 Modify the conditions of the licence (including, but not limited to hours of 

operation of licensable activities)
 Exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence
 Remove the designated premises licence supervisor
 Suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months
 Revoke the licence

(Where the Sub-Committee took a step mentioned in the third and fourth bullet points 
above it may provide that the modification or exclusion was to have effect for a period 
not exceeding three months or permanently.)

The report set out paragraphs 1.5, 1.7, 1.8, 9.12, 9.13, 9.25, 9.31, 9.38, 9.42, 9.43, 11.1, 
11.2, 11.6, 11.16 to 11.18 and 11.24 to 11.28 of the Amended Guidance issued under 
Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (April 2018).  The report also set out paragraphs 
1.5, 7.15.1, 10.5.1, 15.1.1 and 15.3.1 of the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy. 

Mr Jamshed Miah, former Premises Licence Holder and Mr Mouadjul Miah, new Premises 
Licence Holder, were both present and answered questions and they were represented by 
their solicitor, Mr Jon Payne, who addressed the Sub-Committee on their behalf.

Lee-Ann Evanson, Home Office Immigration Enforcement, was present at the meeting and 
addressed the Sub-Committee on the application.  Peter Narancic, Licensing Enforcement 
Officer, Reading Borough Council, PC Simon Wheeler, Thames Valley Police and Declan 



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 2 MEETING MINUTES - 1 NOVEMBER 2018

3

Smyth, Thames Valley Police, were all present at the meeting and addressed the Sub-
Committee on their representations.  

Resolved – 

That having reviewed the Premises Licence in respect of Miah’s Garden of Gulab, 
130-134 Wokingham Road, and having had regard to the four licensing objectives, 
the oral and written representations made, the Secretary of State’s guidance as 
set out in the report and the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy as set out in 
the report, the Sub-Committee concluded that it would be appropriate and 
proportionate to revoke the Premises Licence due to:

(a) the employment of illegal workers, as outlined in the review application;

(b) that the Premises Licence Holder had not produced any employment records 
at the time of the inspection or thereafter; 

(c) that the Premises Licence Holder had not shown any evidence that the 
business undertook any employment or right to work checks for any staff, 
past or present, despite claiming that they had records from 2016;

(d) the practice of using trial working periods in advance of checking an 
individual’s employment/right to work status;

(e) the Premises Licence Holders not being able to state whether individuals 
were employed or self-employed, again demonstrating a lack of proper 
documentation.

(The meeting closed at 7.03 pm)


